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	Reason for change:
	This is an alternative CR of CT#0216rev2
This CR proposes the coding for acknowledgement IE which is used to indicate successful reception of transparent container IE in REGISTRATION ACCEPT message.

The acknowledgement IE name is changed from transparent container IE to transparent ack container IE. As transparent container IE is already used in REGISTRATION ACCEPT message. 

CHANGE SINCE C1#111-bis, TS 24.501, CT#0216rev2
For example TS 33.501 includes:

The UE shall generate the SoR-MAC-IUE as specified in Annex A.17 and includes the generated SoR-MAC-IUE in a transparent container in the Registration Complete message.
At the moment, new 9.10.3.x does not encode a transparant container.



	
	

	Summary of change:
	Sor ack transparent container IE coding
CHANGE SINCE C1#111-bis
Encode SOR ack transparent container as a transparant container.
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	Other comments:
	


***** First change *****
8.2.8.1
Message definition
The REGISTRATION COMPLETE message is sent by the UE to the AMF. See table 8.2.8.1.1.

Message type:
REGISTRATION COMPLETE
Significance:

dual

Direction:


UE to network
Table 8.2.8.1.1: REGISTRATION COMPLETE message content

	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	Extended protocol discriminator
	Extended protocol discriminator

9.2
	M
	V
	1

	
	Security header type
	Security header type

9.3
	M
	V
	1/2

	
	Spare half octet
	Spare half octet

9.5
	M
	V
	1/2

	
	Registration complete message identity
	Message type

9.6
	M
	V
	1

	TBD
	SOR ack transparent container
	SOR ack transparent container
9.10.3.x
	O
	TLV
	TBD


***** Next change *****
8.2.8.2
SOR ack transparent container
This IE may be sent by the UE. If this IE is sent, the contents of this IE indicates the UE acknowledgement of successful reception of the SOR transparent container IE in the REGISTRATION ACCEPT message.
***** Next change *****
9.10.3.x
SOR ack transparent container

The SOR ack transparent container information element in the REGISTRATION COMPLETE message is transmitted when the UDM has requested an acknowledgement indicating the UE has successfully verified that the steering of roaming information per 3GPP TS 23.122 [5], annex C.
The SOR ack transparent container information element is coded as shown in figure 9.10.3.x.1, figure 9.10.3.x.2 and table 9.10.3.x.1.

The SOR ack transparent container is a type 4 information element with a minimum length of 19 octets and a maximum length of TBD octets.

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	

	SOR ack transparent container IEI
	octet 1

	Length of SOR transparent container contents
	octet 2

	SOR ack header
	octet 3

	SOR-MAC-IUE
	octet 4 - 19


Figure 9.10.3.x.1: SOR ack transparent container information element for list ACK type with value "0"

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	

	0

Spare
	0

Spare
	0

Spare
	0

Spare
	0

Spare
	0

Spare
	0

Spare
	SOR ack type
	octet 3


Figure 9.10.3.x.2: SOR ack header

Table 9.10.3.x.1: SOR ack transparent container information element

	SOR-MAC-IUE is coded as specified in 3GPP TS 33.501 [24].

	

	SOR acknowledgement (ACK) type (octet 3, bit 1)

	0
	SOR ack container includes SOR-MAC-IUE

	1
	Reserved

	


***** End changes *****
